

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, ET AL.,
APPELLEES

v.

JOSE CARLOS SANCHEZ BERZAIN AND
GONZALO SANCHEZ DE LOZADA SANCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,
APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(NOS. 07-22459 & 08-21063) (THE HONORABLE ADALBERTO JORDAN, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JACK LANDMAN GOLDSMITH, III
*1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
ANA C. REYES
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
N. MAHMOOD AHMAD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	3
The district court erred by denying in relevant part defendants’ motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ lawsuit.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is barred by the political question doctrine	3
1. There is a lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards for resolving the issue presented by this case	4
2. The issue presented by this case cannot be resolved in a manner that fully respects the coordinate branches.....	11
B. Plaintiffs failed to allege the violation of an actionable international norm under the Alien Tort Statute	16
1. A norm of international law prohibiting the disproportionate use of force is not actionable	16
2. Plaintiffs’ complaint fails sufficiently to allege violations of the norms of international law prohibiting extrajudicial killings and crimes against humanity.....	18
3. Plaintiffs’ ATS claims should have been dismissed because plaintiffs failed to exhaust their remedies	22
4. Plaintiffs’ ATS claims should have been dismissed because they violate the presumption against extraterritorial application.....	23
C. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is barred because defendants are immune from suit	24
1. Defendants are entitled to immunity from suit for their official conduct	25
2. The Morales regime’s attempt to waive defendants’ immunity should have been rejected.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996)	9
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1032 (2006).....	19, 22
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	15
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	19
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 7
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
* <i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3499 (2010).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	6
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Doe I v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	23
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 10-328, 2011 WL 134284 (Jan. 18, 2011)	8

Cases—continued:

<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	4, 7
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1452 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	10
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 05-56175 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	7
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	25
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 625 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
* <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 999 (1982)	6
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	29
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1060 (1998)	26, 27, 29
<i>Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009)	17

STATUTE

*Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Oppenheim's International Law (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts
eds., 9th ed. 1996) 25

Suits Against Foreigners, 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 45 (1794) 25
